Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company ' Company number
Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited 03486675

gl the Hi.g,h gourrtt of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
ompanies Cou 5864 of 2008

[ful! name of court]

(2} Insert full name(s) and 1 / We (4) David John Dunckley, Andrew Lawrence Hosking and Martin Gilbert Ellis
address(es) of

administrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} Insert dates {(b) 17 July 2008 (b) 16 Januvary 2009

Signed \ ' X

Joint/ Admiafstrator(3y~"
Dated Z. | 2064

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
|
g When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
o i
% Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
o *AXER97H9"
S A19 18/02/2009 81

COMPANIES HOUSE




JIEIS JO uoisiazadns dim Jo uonajdwos spood jo Addns atp pue Sunapro o1 Bunepa Suisue sanew yim Suieap {3is vo awm isapnjou]

$192p jooq Funaa|od SIONIN0S Yiim Suiieap ‘Auedwios) sY) JO S1ASSE S pUR SSIUISNG Y1 JO Ies 211 YIm Buljesp ‘sapnjau]

‘2ouapuodsanios [erauad txe 01 Sujrejal SI9RW ‘SPI0331 A)RISH PUE SIUNOIIR YURQ JO SdURUMUIEW ‘Swnal Kojmes ‘Bunued ases ‘sopnjau]

$224¢ [dwa pue suoisuad ‘s10)pald pamsasun puw (euasjard yim asuspuodsairos sapnpouj

(ZJIS) 291981 AJUIA[OSU] JO JUIWAIRIS Japun sirejye s Aurdwros oyl uoreSssam Jo Amp Aloymeg ‘sapnjaug

Suipwa ),
s1031paty)
51355V JO uopes|[eay

suonednsaaug

sroytewn 2afojdwa isBunsour faojape eda

Suluulg % vonenSIUIWPY

1474 00°0L0'STT  SI'PES 00'S6L'0F SL'S6T 00'STE'T SL91 00°859'rS S8°691 00T6Z'LT €8IS I18joj pus.s)
LEl 00°11b 00't J00°1EF 00°t 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 Burpeay,
$61 00'956°6T 19°€51 gco.mvm.o_ 0£0T11 00’0 000 00°E1L'El It'Ey 000 000 SA001PALAD
65T 00°€6€'4T 80'v6 00°16Z°F 0£'0t 000 000 00°Z01°02 8L't9 000 00°0 $1385V JoO uonesijedy
o114 00°7ER'E 0L'81 gca..w.mo.m ozt 000 000 00 PEL'L 0s’s 000 000 mco_uum_.%gn_
16T 00°'8L1'99 oL +9¢ Joozse'Lt S6°8E1L 00°€ZET L9 00°601°61 9T'Ls 00'Z6T'LT £8'1¢ Bujuue)d pue uonBHSIUILPY
ey AMNoH |3 stH 3 saH 3 sIH 3 SiH ¥ SJH 6007 AMVINVI 91 OL
uuw..u>< L2 LA u._cna_sm\ﬁ_::-< PLILIELN ..uma:nz Aulaed ﬂ“ﬂhhhwm—ﬂhwquwmnaOm—MWM—

A XIAN3ddV

NOLLVUISININGY NI - @2.LHAIT (1) STY2LLNIADVIWHVHA SNOOHd




=I5 Jo uoisiazadns ‘J1m Jo uonajdwod 'spood jo Ajddns oy pue w:.tuv._o 01 Suizejas Suisure s1apnew Wim Suipeap (a11s ue W SSapn|oul 3wipsal

seako[dus pue suoisuad ‘sioupaid paInaasun pue [epuaajard gum souspuodsatiod isapnjau] stoupal)
5193p N00q SUNII0 5103131108 Yitm Furpesp ‘Auedwony i 1o s13858 211 pUR SS2UISNQ 2Y) JO 31es 13 Yum Suifeap fsapnjou] 1955V Jo uclesijEay
{zd1S) 2210014 A5UaA]0SU] JO UAWRNRLS Japun siejye s Auedwos o uouednsaaum jo Anp A1oimetg sapnjou] suonednsaaung

siapew aafojdwa S3uneaw faoiape (B3]

‘asuspuodsarod [eisuad fxey 01 Sunepar SIONEW 'SPIOIAI J1BISI PUR SJUNEITE Yueq JO OUBUIUIEW Swirya) Aoyness ‘Juruueld ases sapnjoug Sujuuelq p vonensUNLPY
112 00°¥IF'0l _ SP'6P 00'$00'9 0f'LE 00°008 cm.n. 00" 65L°1 SIS 00°091°T 08y 1€)0], pusiD
0 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 Jmpeil
181 00621 5L'9 ;oo.omo,_ 01’9 000 000 00's0T £9°0 000 000 s40)tpas)
12l 00°992 0T %o.oom 0T’z 000 000 000 000 000 000 51955V JO uonesijedy
9Ll 00'8ZL°1 086 000481 0t'6 000 000 00°8¢1 050 00°0 000 suolednsaAug
ST 00°S0Z°L 0L 0t 00'6¥1°E 0L°61 00°008 08T 00'96£°L 00y 007091'C 0S¥ Buiuue)g pue vonensIUIWPY
ey AlInoH |3 SIH 3 SIH 3 siH ¥ sIH 3 SIH 6007 AMVINYI TT OL
sdusery [ejo1 yoddng/uiupy NV ETN J93suBp Jaupeg u%“ﬂ.u%h%%—“ﬂm—ﬂ%ﬂ—m—-ﬂaoww%

NOLLVY.LSINTWAY NI - '1d STYIILNADVINIVHA SNOOHd

1A XTANIJdY




1.1

1.2

13

Grant Thornton

Qur Ref D]D/EEM/P21041/R21041 /PF7

TO THE CREDITORS
11 February 2009 i Grant Thomton UK LLP
. 30 Finsbury Squara
London EC2P ZvU
T +44 {0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4301
www.grant-thornten.co.uk
COMPANIES HOUSE
Dear Sirs

PHOQUS PHARMACEUTICALS (UK) LIMITED (PPL)
PHOQUS PHARMACEUTICALS PLC (PPP)
BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of myself, Martin Ellis and Andrew I—iosking as administrators of
PPL on 17 July 2008 and myself and Andrew Hosking as administrators of PPP on 23 July
2008, I now report on the progress of the administrations to date.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

[ attach the following Appendices to this report:

Appendix [ Joint administrators receipts and payments account for
the period 17 July 2008 to 16 January 2009 for PPL

Appendix IT . Joint administrators receipts and payments account for
the period 23 July 2008 to 22 January 2009 for PPP

Appendix III Form 2.24B, notice of administrators' progress report
for PPL
Appendix IV Form 2.24B, notice of administrators' progress report
for PPP
Appendix V Joint administrators' ime costs for PPL
Appendix VI Joint administrators' time costs for PPP
Chartarsd Accountants

Marriser hrm within Gzani Thamion intsematonal 1id

Grani Thormion UK LLP i a Emited Eabikly parthership regitterad in England and Wabes: No 0CI07742. Registered office: Grant Thornion House, Melion Strpet, Eusion Square, London NWY 2EP
AR5t of membary ig avatable rom our regisisred offios,

Giant Tharnions LK LLP ia authorised and reguiaied by the Financial Services Authorlly for rvestimen businecs.



21

2.2

3.1

32

Appendix VII Form 2.34B, notice of move from administration to
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation for PPL

Appendix VIII Form 2.34B, notice of move from administration to
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation for PPP

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The companies statutory details are as follows:

PPL PPP
Registered Number 03486675 04402178
Date of incorporatibn 29 December 1997 22 March 2002
Former registered office 10 Kings Hill Avenue 10 Kings Hill Avenue
and trading address Kings Hﬂ] Kings Hﬂl
West Malling West Malling
Kent Kent
ME19 4PQ ME19 4PQ
Directors Richard Mason Richard Mason
Peter Johnson Peter Johnson
Edwin Moses Anthony Payle
David Leathers Mustapha Bakali
Jetry Benjamin
David Leathers
John Cashman
Secretary Suzanne Smith Suzanne Smith

The administrations constitute "main proceedings” under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings. :

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Creditors will be aware from my proposals dated 27 August 2008 that following my
appointment I contacted a number of third parties to establish whether there was any interest
in acquiring the business and assets of PPL. It quickly became apparent that attempts to sell
the company in the months pror to my appointment had been exhausted and due to the
specialist nature of PPL's business, it was not viable to continue trading with a view to
securing a sale of the business on a going concemn basis.

In view of the above, the vast majority of the company's employees were made redundant

shortly after my appointment. Following completion of various outstanding issues, the few
remaining employees were also made redundant on 25 July 2008.

Page 2




33

34

35

3.6

37

4.1

4.2

Whilst it was not possible to achieve a sale of the business on a going concern basis, in the
months following my appointment I entered into discussions with a number of parties who
had expressed an interest in acquiring the laboratory facility at the company premises in West
Malling. This would ultimately have led to us seeking consent from the landlord to assign the
relevant leases to a third party and may have resulted in the release of the company's rent
deposits for the benefit of the administration estate.

Whilst it was hoped that we could progress to completion with one particular party, they were
unable to secure the necessary funding and withdrew from negotiations. Unformnately, this
means it is highly unlikely any monies will be recovered from the rent deposits held, due to
the anticipated level of dilapidations likely to be setved by the landlord.

In view of the above, the only likely recovery for the benefit of the creditors will be from the
sale of the company's owned equipment and fixtures and fittings. In this regard I instructed a
firm of agents, King Sturge, to undertake a sale by tender at the company premises. Viewing
took place on 15 and 16 January 2009 and the closing date for offers was 20 January 2009.
King Sturge is now invoicing the various purchasers, following which the net proceeds will be
paid to the administration estate. The acquired equipment and fixtures and fittings have been
removed from the premises and we are liaising with the landlord to seek a surrender of the
leases.

The only other realisable assets of PPL was cash held in the bank account, which at the date
of my appointment totalled £2,056,000. This was paid across to the administration bank
account at the end of July 2008. In addition, I have sold the intellectual property (IP) rights
relating to the company's lead product, Chronocort, and funds relating to this transaction
have also been received. I am also in the process of selling the remaining IP to an interested

party.

Minimal assets were available in respect of PPP, as evidenced by the receipts and payments
account at Appendix II.

CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

Both PPL and PPP granted debentures dated 2 April 2007 in favour of Oxford Finance
Corporation (OFC), giving fixed and floating charges over the companies assets.

At the date of my appointment, over £2m was due from PPL to OFC. PPP had guaranteed

all of PPL's indebtedness to OFC. Following receipt of the cash at bank as detailed above, I
made an initial distribution to OFC, as secured creditor, of £1.3m in August 2008. A further
payment of £10,000 was made to OFC following the sale of the Chronocort IP. Due to the

uming of this transaction, it is not reflected in the attached receipts and payments account at
Appendix . '

Page 3




43

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

51

Preferential Creditors

At the time of my appointment, all employees were owed monies in respect outstanding
salaries for July. With the consent of the floating charge holder, OFC, all employees were
paid their salary to the date of redundancy. As these funds would have been available to
OFC pursuant to its floating charge, it had a subrogated preferential claim in the
administration, limited to £800 per employee.

Employees submitted their claims to the National Insurance Fund, Redundancy Payments
Office (RPO) in respect of monies due to them for holiday pay, notice pay and redundancy.

I have received preferential claims for PPL totalling £45,326, which have been paid in full.
This figure includes the subrogated claim of QFC.

PPP had only one employee whose preferential claim would have been paid in full once PPP
received a dividend payment from PPL, as an unsecured creditor. As it was merely a matter
of timing, I have settled this individual's preferential claim from funds available in PPL and
this will be taken into account when making a distribution from PPL to PPP.

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floating charge post-
dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed part is to be carved out of the floating charge assets
and made available to the unsecured creditors of the companies. The prescribed part
calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 net realisations and 20% of all further net realisations, up to a maximum prescribed
part of £600,000.

Until the net proceeds have been received in relation to the sale of PPL's physical assets, I am
not in a position to comment on the quantum of the prescribed part distribution.

Creditors will recall from my proposals that PPP is the largest creditor of PPL. In 2008 PPP
provided PPL with a letter purporting to subordinate the debt between the companies. The

,effect of this letter would be that PPP would defer its claim in PPL's administration, which

would effectively benefit the other unsecured creditors of PPL as they would receive an
improved dividend .

Legal advice was sought relating to matter and the opinion was that the letter of
subordination was not enforceable. Therefore, PPP remains the largest creditor of PPL and

any distribution to the remaining creditors of PPL is expected to be minimal.

OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION / EXIT ROUTE

The joint administrators will continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for
the companies creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies were wound up.

Page 4




5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Creditors will recall that the administrations will end by the companies going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation (CVL). In this regard, I enclose form 2.34B at Appendix VII and VIII
giving notice of the move from administration to CVL in respect of both PPL. and PPP.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors will recall from my proposals that as I made a declaration under paragraph 52(1)(b},
Schedule B1, of the Insolvency Act 1986, the joint administrators remuneration is to be fixed
by the approval of:

i each secured creditors of the company, and

i  preferential creditors whose debts amount to more that 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation
to give or withholds approval.

[ have sought and received approval from these creditors. The joint administrators
remuneration is to be calculated according to the time properly given by the administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arsing in the administrations.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, I attach at Appendices Vand VI a
summary of my time costs to date by grade of staff and type of work. These show total ime
casts since of appointment of £125,070 for PPL and £10,424 for PPP. In addition,
disbursements of £1,760.75 have been incurred in respect of PPL and £98.00 in respect of
PPP.

Paynient of the administrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held in the administrations in priority to the claims of creditors, It is my intention to draw
total time costs of £95,000 and £10,000 in respect of PPL and PPP respectively. Please note
I will not draw time costs in respect of PPP until it has received an initial distribution from
PPL.

Set out below are details of the current charge out rates of the various grades of staff.

Grade £'Hour
Partner 480
Director 400
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Administrator 215-235
Administrator 130 - 180
Support Staff 120 - 140

Page 5



6.6

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http://www .insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via "Technical’ to 'Creditors Guides to

Fees"). Alternatively, I can supply you with this information by post on request.

Should you have any queries regarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Ellen McRoberts on 020 7865 2277.

of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited & Phoqus Pharmaceutcals PLC

-

The affairs, of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited are being managed by David Dunckley,
Andrew Hosking and Martin Ellis, appointed joint administrators on 17 July 2008

The affairs, of Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC Limited are being managed by David Dunckley
and Andrew Hosking, appointed joint administrators on 23 July 2008

T 020 7865 2277
F 020 7184 4303

Page 6




RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property
Plant & Machinery
VAT Refund

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Vat Receivable

PAYMENTS

Telephone

Insurance

Cleaning Expenses
Postages

PAYE/NI

Net Wages
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors (All)

Floating Charge Creditor
Trade Creditors
Vat Control Account

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 16 January 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

10,000.00 10,000.00

' 100.00 100.00

38,585.92 38,585.92

190.14 150.14

2,056,000.00 2,056,000.00

8,557.71 8,557.71

647.52 647.52

185.43 185.43

10,000.00 2,104,266.72 2,114,266.72

59.57 59.57

2,476.35 2,476.35

8§97.68 897.68

49.80 49.80

29,766.15 29.,766.15

48,316.88 48,316.88

2,000.00 2,000.00

178.19 178.19

52.02 52.02

51,944.32 51,944.32

1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00

3,258.28 3,258.28

48528 485.28

0.00 1,439,484.52 1,439,484.52

10,000.00 664,782.20 674,782.20

- 10,000.00 2,104,266.72 2,114,266.72

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

11 February 2009 08:11



RECEIPTS
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

PAYMENTS

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Vat Control Account

Balances in Hand

Page | of 1

Phoqus Pharmaceuticals PLC
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 22 January 2009

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Charge
£ £ £
1,437.58 1,437.58
355.55 355.55
26.23 26.23
4,177.50 4,177.50
0.00 5,996.86 5,996.86
159.08 159.08
8.18 8.18
26.02 26.02
0.00 193.28 193.28
0.00 5,803.58 5,803.58
0.00 5,996.86 5,996.8¢

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

1} February 2009 0811



